(losses)/gains on financial instrument transactions and disposal/dissolution of subsidiaries and associates’,
are now presented within ‘Other income’. 'Net gains/(losses) on financial instrument transactions' has been
renamed to 'Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments'. ‘Share of profit/(loss) from associates’ previously
presented separately in the Consolidated Income Statement is now presented within ‘Other income’ as well.
‘Provisions for pending litigations, regulatory and other provisions (net of reversals)’ previously presented
within ‘Other operating expenses’ is now presented separately on the Consolidated Income Statement. As a
result of these changes in the presentation of 'Other income' 'Turnover' is also restated as indicated below.

Insurance income and expense previously presented in a single line as insurance income net of claims and
commissions are now presented separately. Credit losses relating to financial assets, including loans and
advances to customers, is now presented in a single line. Analysis of the individual components included
within each line item is presented in the respective Notes.

31 December
2021 (as

previously
presented)

Reclassifications
31 December

2021
(restated)

 €000  €000  €000
Net losses on financial instrument transactions and
disposal/dissolution of subsidiaries and associates (22,047) 22,047 n/a

Net losses on financial instruments n/a (21,323) (21,323)

Share of profit from associate 137 (137) n/a

Other income 14,831 (587) 14,244

(7,079) - (7,079)

Insurance income net of claims and commissions 61,044 (61,044) n/a

Income from assets under insurance and reinsurance
contracts n/a 205,861 205,861

Expenses from liabilities under insurance and
reinsurance contracts n/a (144,817) (144,817)

61,044 - 61,044

Credit losses to cover credit risk on loans and
advances to customers (40,341) 40,341 n/a

Credit losses of other financial instruments (5,803) 5,803 n/a

Credit losses on financial assets n/a (46,144) (46,144)

(46,144) - (46,144)

Other operating expenses 169,795 (523) (170,318)

Provisions for pending litigations, regulatory and
other provisions (net of reversals) n/a 523 523

169,795 - (169,795)

Turnover 755,239 (587) 754,652

127

BANK OF CYPRUS GROUP Annual Financial Report 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Reclassifications within the Consolidated Balance Sheet
Investments are now presented by class on the face of the consolidated balance sheet and loan stock is now
presented in separate lines by type of liability issued.

31 December
2021 (as

previously
presented)

Reclassifications
31 December

2021
(restated)

Assets  €000  €000  €000

Investments 879,005 (879,005) n/a

Investments pledged as collateral 1,260,158 (1,260,158) n/a

Investments at FVPL n/a 199,194 199,194

Investments at FVOCI n/a 748,695 748,695

Investments at amortised cost n/a 1,191,274 1,191,274

2,139,163 - 2,139,163

Liabilities

Loan stock 644,928 (644,928) n/a

Debt securities in issue n/a 302,555 302,555

Subordinated liabilities n/a 342,373 342,373

644,928 - 644,928

The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2021 as well as respective
notes were restated to reflect the changes in the presentation of the Consolidated Income Statement and
Consolidated Balance Sheet described above.

In addition, comparative information was restated in relation to the presentation of segmental analysis as
detailed in Note 6. This change led to a respective restatement of Notes 6, 23, 31, 45.2, 45.3, 45.6 and
45.10.

2.2 Accounting policies and changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The Consolidated Financial Statements contain a summary of the accounting policies adopted in the